TOWN of ST. CROIX FALLS

Polk County, Wisconsin

Resolution 17-24

A RESOLUTION FOR GRANTING ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO THE ST. CROIX FALLS FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR INSPECTIONS OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND PLACES OF EMPLOYMENT

WHEREAS Wisconsin Statutes 101.14(2) requires fire chiefs or their inspectors to periodically inspect every public building and place of employment; and

WHEREAS the City of St. Croix Falls and the St. Croix Falls Fire Department have determined it necessary to hire two certified fire inspectors to complete the necessary inspections and have requested additional funding from the Town of St. Croix Falls to help offset the expense; and

WHEREAS municipalities receiving "Fire Dues" from the State of Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services must certify that inspections are being performed and the funding from the "Fire Dues" program are being used for such expenses.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of St. Croix Falls, Polk County, approves additional funds in the amount of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) annually to be paid to the St. Croix Falls Fire Department to help offset the expense of inspecting public buildings and places of employment in the Town of St. Croix Falls.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Board authorizes the clerk to issue the annual payment by June 30 of each year.

Dated this 21st day of June, 2017

Attest: /s/Janet Krueger, Town Clerk

/s/Frank Behning, Chairperson

Approved by:

__Yeas; __Nays; __Absent/Abstain